ns
iti
vi
ty
ga
p

4,
32
6

1,
20
5

(5
78
)

10
4

(8
2)

32
9

22
8

66
3

(5
,9
51
)

(2
7)

C
um
ul
at
iv
e
in
te
re
st
se
ns
iti
vi
ty
ga
p

4,
32
6

5,
53
1

4,
95
3

5,
05
7

4,
97
5

5,
30
4

5,
53
2

6,
19
5

24
4

21
7

(O
th
er
cu
rr
en
ci
es
in
eu
ro
eq
ui
va
le
nt
s)

O
th
er
€
m

O
th
er
€
m

O
th
er
€
m

O
th
er
€
m

O
th
er
€
m

O
th
er
€
m

O
th
er
€
m

O
th
er
€
m

O
th
er
€
m

O
th
er
€
m

In
te
re
st
se
ns
iti
vi
ty
ga
p

(1
96
)

9
15

–
–

–
–

–
50
6

5
C
um
ul
at
iv
e
in
te
re
st
se
ns
iti
vi
ty
ga
p

(1
96
)

(1
87
)

(1
72
)

(1
72
)

(1
72
)

(1
72
)

(1
72
)

(1
72
)

33
4

33
9

Risk management – 3. Individual risk types

A6 Risk 3 AFR 2016 pages 147-172:Layout 1 01/03/2017 23:32 Page 164

165Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2016

B
us
in
es
s
re
vi
ew

R
is
k
m
an
ag
em
en
t

G
ov
er
na
nc
e
an
d
ov
er
si
gh
t

Fi
na
nc
ia
ls
ta
te
m
en
ts

G
en
er
al
in
fo
rm
at
io
n

3.6 Market risk*
Market risk profile
The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s banking book to an immediate and sustained 100 basis point (“bp”) movement in
interest rates in terms of the impact on net interest income over a twelve month period.

31 December
2016 2015

Sensitivity of projected net interest income to interest rate movements € m € m

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates 110 99
– 100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates (110) (99)(1)

(1)In 2015, an assumption was made that market interest rates would not fall below 0.50%. The figure reported in 2015 was negative € 45 million under this

assumption. In 2016, this assumption has been removed and the results in the table above reflect the impact of the full 100 bps move.

The above analysis is subject to certain simplifying assumptions such as all interest rate movements occurring simultaneously and in a
parallel manner. Additionally, it is assumed that no management action is taken in response to the rate movements.

The following table summarises Treasury’s interest rate VaR profile to a 95% confidence level with a one day holding period. AIB

[…]

from net investment in subsidiaries, associates and branches, the functional currencies being currencies other than euro. The Group is
exposed to foreign exchange risk as it translates foreign currencies into euro at each reporting period and the currency profile of the
Group’s capital may not necessarily match that of its assets and risk-weighted assets.

Exchange differences on structural exposures are recognised in ‘other comprehensive income’ in the financial statements. The ALCo
monitors structural foreign exchange risk and the foreign exchange sensitivity of consolidated capital ratios. This impact is measured in
terms of basis points sensitivities using scenario analysis. The amount of structural foreign exchange risk is not material to the Group.

In 2016, the Group reduced its capital ratio sensitivity to the euro sterling exchange rate by converting a portion of its euro capital to
sterling. The sensitivity of the Group’s CET1 ratio to a 10% devaluation of the euro against the US dollar and pound sterling is
illustrated in the table below.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s fully loaded CET1 ratio to a hypothetical and sustained movement in GBP/EUR
and USD/EUR foreign exchange rates.

31 December
Sensitivity of CET 1 fully loaded capital to foreign exchange movements 2016 2015

+ 10% move in GBP and USD FX rates (0.17%) (0.34%)
– 10% move in GBP and USD FX rates 0.16% 0.33%

The above analysis is subject to certain simplifying assumptions such as GBP/EUR and USD/EUR foreign exchange movements
moving in the same direction and at the same time.

3.7 Operational risk*
Operational risk is the risk arising from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems, or from external events. This
includes legal risk – the potential for loss arising from the uncertainty of legal proceedings and potential legal proceedings, but excludes
strategic and reputational risk. In essence, operational risk is a broad canvas of individual risk types which include product, project,